STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1975 No. 1212 (N.I. 11)
NORTHERN IRELAND

The Appropriation (No. 2) (Northern Ireland) Order 1975

Laid before Parliament in draft

Made 23rd July 1975
Coming into Operation 23rd July 1975

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 23rd day of July 1975

Present,
The Queen’s Most Excellent Majesty in Council

Whereas a draft of this Order has been approved by a resolution of each House
of Parliament:

Now, therefore, Her Majesty, in exercise of the powers conferred by para-
graph 1 of Schedule 1 to the Northern Ireland Act 1974 (a) and of all other
powers enabling Her in that behalf, is pleased, by and with the advice of Her
Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:—

Title and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Appropriation (No. 2) (Northern Ireland)
Order 1975 and shall come into operation forthwith.

Interpretation

2. The Interpretation Act (Northern Ireland) 1954 (b) shall apply to Article 1
and the following provisions of this Order as it applies to a Measure of the
Northern Ireland Assembly.

Issue of su6ms out of the Consolidated Fund for years ending 31st March 1974
and 197

3.—(1) The Department of Finance may issue out of the Consolidated Fund
and apply towards making good the supply granted to Her Majesty for the
service of the year ended on 31st March 1974, the sum of one million, six
hundred and forty-seven thousand, seven hundred and sixteen pounds.

(2) The Department of Finance may issue out of the Consolidated Fund
and apply towards making good the supply granted to Her Majesty for the
service of the year ending on 31st March 1976, the sum of five hundred and ten
million, two hundred and sixty-eight thousand, nine hundred pounds.

(a) 1974 c. 28. -(b) 1954 ¢. 33 (N.L).



Power for Department of Finance to borrow

4.—(1) Subject to paragraph (2), the Department of Finance may borrow
on the credit of the aforesaid sums, any sum or sums not exceeding in the whole
two hundred and fifty-five million pounds.

(2) Any money so borrowed shall be repaid, with any interest due thereon,
out of the Consolidated Fund at any date not later than 31st March 1976.

Appropriation of grants

5.—(1) The sums granted by Article 3 out of the Consolidated Fund are
appropriated for the several services and purposes expressed in the Schedule.

(2) The sums already authorised to be appropriatedinaid for the year ended
on 31st March 1974 shall be decreased by the sums specified in column 3 of
Part I of the Schedule for the servicesinconnection with which those sums are
specified.

(3) In addition to the sums granted by Article 3 out of the Consolidated
Fund, there may be applied as appropriations in aid of the grants for theseveral
services and purposes specified in Part IT of the Schedule the sums respectively
set forth in the last column of that Part.

N. E. Leigh
Article 5. SCHEDULE
PART 1

EXCESSES FOR YEAR 1973-74

SCHEDULE of sums granted to make good excesses on certain grants for the year
ended on 31st March 1974, and of the decreaseinthe sums which were authorised
to be applied as appropriations in aid in addition thereto, viz:—

Sums Decrease in
Vote Granted Appropriations
in Aid
CLASS VIII (formerly XI) £ £
No. .
1. Department of the Environment .. .. 136,369 149
3. Roads Services .. .. .. .. 1,511,347 78,062
ToraL .. 1,647,716 78,211

N



ParT I

SCHEDULE of sums granted, and of the sums which may be applied as appropria-
tions in aid in addition thereto, to defray the charges of the several services herein
particularly mentioned, which will come in course of payment during the year

ending on 31st March 1976, viz:—

Sums
Granted

Appropriations
ppin Ijkid

No.

1.

CLASS 1

For the salaries and expenses of the Assembly
including contributions to the Contributory
Pension Fund for Members of the former
House of Commons and a Catering Grant

. For the salaries of the Office of the Executive

and other expenses in connection therewith,
including the expenses of Information Ser-
vices and the Agent for Northern Ireland in
Great Britain ..

. For the salariesand expenses of the department

of the Comptroller and Auditor-General

. For a grant in aid of the Government Hospi-

tality Fund

. For the salaries and expenses of the Office of the

Northern Ireland Parliamentary Commis-
sioner for Administration .

. For the salaries and expenses of the Office of the

Northern Ireland Commissioner for Com-
plaints . .. .

CLASS 1I

. For the salaries and expenses of the Depart-

ment of Finance

. For the salaries and expenses of the Department

of Finance in respect of Valuation, General
Revaluation, Ordnance Survey and other
services . .. .. ..

. For superannuation, lump sums, gratuities,

compassionate allowances, pensions to wid-
ows, children and dependants, insurance

premiums under common law, civil pensions -

and gratuities etc., and contributions under
the superannuation scheme for scientific
grades .. .. ..

. For Public Works and Buildings, including the

repayment to the Consolidated Fund of cer-
tain issues made from it to the Capital Pur-
poses Fund, certain expenses in connection
with historic monuments and building
materials . .. .

£

485,500

98,600

4,000

7,500

58,500

3,498,200

1,205,000

841,100

6,430,700

£

94,200

60,500

40,050

4,148,900

233,000

3,834,000

898,850




Sums
Granted

Appropriations
Ppin&id

No. CLASS II—continued

5. For providing paper, printing, binding, sta-
tionery, office supplies and books for the
public service and. for the Assembly and
purchase of publications for sale at the
Government Bookshop ..

6. For certain miscellaneous expenses, including
grants in aid .. ..

CLASS III

1. For the salaries and certain expenses of the
Department of Health and Social Services,
a grant in aid and for the selective butter
subsidy - .. ..

2. For the sum payable by the Consolidated Fund
to the Northern Ireland National Insurance

3. For the payment of family allowances
4. For the payment of non-contributory benefits

5. For health and personal social services including
the repayment to the Consolidated Fund of
certain issues made from it to the Capital
Purposes Fund .. .. .

6. For miscellaneous health and personal social
services, including certain grants in aid

7. For expenditure on pensions, allowances, gratu-
ities, etc. andcertain payments to the Nation-
al Insurance Fund ..

CLASS 1V

1. For the salaries and expenses of the Depart-
ment of Education . .. ..

2. For expenditure in respect of payment .of sala-
ries of certain teachers, compensation and
grants to education and library boards in-
cluding the repayment to the Consolidated
Fund of certain issues made from it to the
Capital Purposes Fund ..

3. For miscellaneous grants and services to. volun-
tary schools including the repayment to the
Comselidated Fund' of certain issues made
from it to the Capital Purposes Fund

531,500

7,700

4,869,000

13,219,000
15,988,000
28,377,000

84,549,000

2,203,000

900

1,286,600

90,002,100

8,119,600

399,600

100

7,613,900

7,000
1,082,010

8,610,100

16,440

5,731,500

1,400

4



Sums
Granted

Appropriations
PP inI:Aid

No.

4.

CLASS IV—continued

For expenditure on pensions, allowances,
gratuities, etc. and certain payments to the
National Insurance Fund .. ..

. For expenditure on university grants, teacher

training and the Ulster College

. For miscellaneous grants towards services in

furtherance of community relations

. For certain educational services and miscel-

laneous grants including the repayment to
the Consolidated Fund of certain issues made
from it to the Capital Purposes Fund and
certain grants and grants in aid ..

CLASS V

. For the salaries and expenses of the Depart-

ment of Agriculture

. For the expenses of the Department of Agri-

culture in respect of agricultural and fisheries
research and education .. .. ..

. For the expenses of the Department of Agri-

culture in respect of improvement of live-
stock, diseases of animals, agricultural . de-
velopment and credit, and other services in-
cluding sundry grants in aid ..

. For the expenses of the Department of Agri-

culture in respect of drainage, inland navi-
gation, waterways, fishery services and agri-
cultural development, including the repay-
ment to the Consolidated Fund of certain
issues made from it to the Capital Purposes
Fund and a grant in aid . ..

. For the expenses of the Department of Agri-

culture in respect of Forestry including the
repayment to the Consolidated Fund of
certain issues made from it to the Capital
Purposes Fund .. .. ..

. For the expenses of the Department of. Agri-

culture in respect of agricultural assistance
schemes and the Northern Ireland Agricul-
tural Trust .. .. ..

900

17,001,700

730,100

7,987,400

3,731,000

2,665,400

543,500

4,946,000

2,396.000

1,840,400

5,541,000

500

1,873,400

943,700

1,237,900

38;300

616,000

‘h



Sums Appropriations
Granted ppinl.)Aid
No. CLASS VI £ £

. For the salaries and expenses of the Depart-

ment of Commerce .. 1,627,500 558,660
. For the expenses of the Department of Com-

merce in respect of industrial development

services including the repayment to the Con-

solidated Fund of certain issues made from

it to the Capital Purposes Fund and certain

grants in aid .. .. . 73,579,600 573,440
. For certain miscellaneous services and expenses,

including the repayment to the Consolidated

Fund of certain issues made from it to the

Capital Purposes Fund including certain

grants in aid .. .. .. 33,772,900 150

CLASS VII

. For the salaries and expenses of the De%artment

of Housing, Local Government and Planning 2,481,200 49,500
. For housing services and a grant in aid 13,446,400 —
. For Consolidated Fund contributions to local

revenues .. .. 3,359,000 —_
. For planning and related services, including

the repayment to the Consolidated Fund of

issues made from it to the Capital Purposes

Fund and certain grants in aid .. 4,401,400 630,000

CLASS VIII

. For the salaries and expenses of the Depart-

ment of the Environment 7,024,000 470,600
. For water and environmental services, including

the repayment to the Consolidated Fund of

certain issues made from it to the Capital

Purposes Fund . .. 16,711,000 1,647,700
. For roads services, including the repayment to

the Consolidated Fund of certain issues

made from it to the Capital Purposes Fund | 25,016,000 44,200
. For transport services 2,127,000 40,450
. For certain miscellaneous services and expenses 2,431,000 1,000




Sums Appropriations
Granted PP inrkid

No. CLASS IX £ £

1. For the salaries and certain expenses of the De-
partment of Manpower Services .. .. 1,549,000 296,100

2. For employment, training, rehabilitation and
resettlement services, including certain grants
in aid .. .. .. .. 4,108,000 4,777,600

3. For payments to certain employers of selective
employment premiums and payments .. 15,010,000 —

ToTAL £ | 510,268,900 52,111,750

EXPLANATORY NOTE
(This Note is not part of the Order.)

This Order authorises the issue out of the Consolidated Fund of Northern
Ireland of further sums forthe years endingon 31st March 1974 and 31st March
1976 and appropriates those sums for specified services in Northern Ireland.
It also authorises the application of certain sums as appropriations in aid for
theyear ending on 31st March 1976 and reduces sums authorised to be applied
as appropriations in aid for the year ended on 31st March 1974.



STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1975 No. 1212 (N.I. 11)
NORTHERN IRELAND
The Appropriation (No. 2) (Northern Ireland) Order 1975

Printed in Northern Ireland by Bell, Logan & Carswell Ltd., and published by Her Majesty’s Stationery Office
21/S4689 P50 K18 8/75

ISBN 0 11 051212 X



	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

